California law.
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CHAPTER ____

An act to amend Section 1722 of the Business and
Professions Code, to amend Section 2204 of the
Corporations Code, to amend Section 40054 of the
Financial Code, to amend Sections 6006, 6988, 14971,
27574, 29028, 40576, 41008, 41867 and 52885 of the Food
and Agricultural Code, to amend Sections 3541, 8164.1,
8870.4, 11101, 13332.07, 13943.2, 15865, 15866, 16475, 16486,
16487, 21155, and 29874 of, and to repeal Sections 13450,
13450.1, and 16304.6a of, the Government Code, to amend
Section 685.3 of the Insurance Code, to amend Section
3352 of the Labor Code, to amend Section 322 of the
Military and Veterans Code, to amend Section 10302 of
the Public Contract Code, to amend Sections 5008.4 and
6217 of the Public Resources Code, to amend Sections
30179, 30366, 32405, 43455, 45655, and 50142.1 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code, and to amend Sections 1011
and 4121 of, and to repeal Sections 1077, 4310, and 4490 of,
the Welfare and Institutions Code, relating to state
expenditures.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 2160, Baldwin. State expenditures.
(1) Existing law authorizes the State Board of Control

to limit the amount, time, and place of expenses and
allowances to be paid to state officers and employees
while traveling on state business; govern the presentation
and audit of claims against the state; and govern other
various matters relating generally to payment of state
funds.

This bill would delete the board from various
responsibilities, in some cases require other state
agencies, including the Treasurer, the Department of
Personnel Administration, and the Director of Finance,
to fill those duties, and make other related changes.

(2) Existing law provides that at the request of one or
more specified employees of any institution within the
Department of the Youth Authority, the State
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Department of Mental Health, and the State Department
of Developmental Services, these departments may, at
their option, provide, within the grounds of the
institution, meals and subsistence for employees who do
not reside within the institution, or living facilities, meals
and subsistence for employees who reside within the
institution. Existing law also permits these entities to
make a reasonable charge for all facilities taken by or
furnished to employees, to be determined by the State
Board of Control, and to be deducted from the salary of
the employee.

This bill would repeal these provisions.
(3) The bill would incorporate additional changes in

Section 45655 of the Revenue and Taxation Code made by
SB 1832 only if both bills are chaptered and this bill is
chaptered last.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1722 of the Business and
Professions Code is amended to read:

1722. The amount of seven hundred dollars ($700) of
the fund shall constitute a revolving fund and may be
drawn upon the warrant of the president and secretary
of the board without being audited in the usual manner,
in cases of emergency or where cash advances are
necessary. However, after the sum of seven hundred
dollars ($700) has been so expended, no further warrant
shall be drawn on the revolving fund until expenditures
previously made from it shall be substantiated by
vouchers and itemized statements and audited. All
expenditures from the revolving fund shall, at the end of
each fiscal year, or at any other time when demand
therefor is made by the Director of Finance or by the
State Controller, be so substantiated and audited unless
previously done.

SEC. 2. Section 2204 of the Corporations Code is
amended to read:

2204. (a) Upon the failure of a corporation to file the
statement required by Section 1502, the Secretary of State



AB 2160 — 4 —

95

shall mail a notice of that delinquency to the corporation.
The notice shall also contain information concerning the
application of this section, advise the corporation of the
penalty imposed by Section 19141 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code for failure to timely file the required
statement after notice of delinquency has been mailed by
the Secretary of State, and shall advise the corporation of
its right to request relief from the Secretary of State
because of reasonable cause or unusual circumstances
that justify the failure to file. If, within 60 days after the
mailing of the notice of delinquency, a statement
pursuant to Section 1502 has not been filed by the
corporation, the Secretary of State shall certify the name
of the corporation to the Franchise Tax Board.

(b) Upon certification pursuant to subdivision (a), the
Franchise Tax Board shall assess against the corporation
the penalty provided in Section 19141 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code.

(c) The penalty herein provided shall not apply to a
corporation that on or prior to the date of certification
pursuant to subdivision (a) has dissolved or has been
merged into another corporation.

(d) The penalty herein provided shall not apply and
the Secretary of State need not mail a notice of
delinquency to a corporation if the corporate powers,
rights, and privileges have been suspended by the
Franchise Tax Board pursuant to Section 23301, 23301.5,
or 23775 of the Revenue and Taxation Code on or prior to,
and remain suspended on, the last day of the filing period
pursuant to Section 1502. The Secretary of State need not
mail a form pursuant to Section 1502 to a corporation if
the corporate powers, rights and privileges have been so
suspended by the Franchise Tax Board on or prior to, and
remain suspended on, the day the Secretary of State
prepares the forms for mailing.

(e) If, after certification pursuant to subdivision (a),
the Secretary of State finds (1) the required statement
was filed before the expiration of the 60-day period after
mailing of the notice of delinquency, or (2) the failure to
provide notice of delinquency was due to an error of the
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Secretary of State, the Secretary of State shall promptly
decertify the name of the corporation to the Franchise
Tax Board. The Franchise Tax Board shall then promptly
abate any penalty assessed against the corporation
pursuant to Section 19141 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code.

(f) If the Secretary of State determines that the failure
of a corporation to file the statement required by Section
1502 is excusable because of reasonable cause or unusual
circumstances that justify the failure, the Secretary of
State may waive the penalty imposed by this section and
by Section 19141 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, in
which case the Secretary of State shall not certify the
name of the corporation to the Franchise Tax Board, or
if already certified, the Secretary of State shall promptly
decertify the name of the corporation.

SEC. 2.5. Section 40054 of the Financial Code is
amended to read:

40054. The board shall elect a president of the
association who shall be the chief executive officer and
shall serve at the pleasure of the board. The board shall
select and effect the appointment of qualified persons to
fill the offices of vice president, and other offices that may
be provided for in the bylaws. Persons elected or
appointed under this section shall perform executive
functions, powers, and duties that may be prescribed by
the regulations and bylaws prescribed under this chapter
and these persons shall be executive officers of the
association and discharge all of the executive functions,
powers, and duties. The president may, from time to time,
employ technical experts and other employees that may,
in his or her judgment, be necessary for the conduct of the
business of the association.

The compensation of the president shall be established
by the board in an amount that is reasonably necessary,
in the discretion of the board, to attract and hold a person
of superior qualifications. Members of the board shall not
receive a salary but shall be entitled to a per diem
allowance in accordance with the rules and regulations
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promulgated by the Department of Personnel
Administration.

SEC. 3. Section 6006 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

6006. The director shall appoint a Cotton Pest Control
Board, consisting of 10 members, to assist and advise him
or her on matters which pertain to the control of cotton
pests and to carry out its authority specified in this article.

The membership shall consist of at least one
cottongrower from each of the major cotton-growing
counties in the state, and one member who is not a
cottongrower and who represents the public.

Any member of the board who misses two meetings
without the permission of the board, is deemed to have
resigned as a member of the board.

The board may meet in regular session each month.
The chairperson of the board or the director may call any
other meeting of the board at any time. Each member
shall be allowed per diem and mileage in accordance with
Department of Personnel Administration rules for
attending any meeting of the board.

The board shall annually review the effectiveness of the
cotton pest control program.

SEC. 4. Section 6988 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

6988. The director shall, upon consultation with the
pome and stone fruit tree, nut tree, and grapevine
nursery industry, appoint a board to assist and advise him
or her concerning the implementation of this article.

(a) Membership on the board shall consist of 11
representatives, a majority of whom are licensed
producers of pome, stone, nut, and grape nursery stock,
but also users and a public member as follows:

(1) Two each from the stone fruit (including
almonds), pome fruit, and nut (other than almond)
industries.

(2) Four from the grape industry.
(3) One public representative.
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(b) Board members shall represent all areas of the
state involved in the production of pome and stone fruit
trees, nut trees, and grapevines.

(c) The members of the board shall serve for a term of
two years. The director, upon nomination by the industry,
may appoint a member for three consecutive terms.
Every two years, the director shall reappoint no more
than eight of the then-current members of the board.

(d) The board shall meet at least twice a year. The
chair or the director may call any other meeting when it
is deemed necessary by one or both of them. Each
member shall be allowed per diem and mileage in
accordance with Department of Personnel
Administration rules for attending any meeting of the
board.

(e) The board shall review and make
recommendations to the director concerning the ongoing
operations of the department and the University of
California pertaining to this article. This shall include
advice on fiscal expenditure, assessments needed to cover
costs, and proposals concerning the development of
planting materials.

SEC. 5. Section 14971 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

14971. There is in state government a Feed Inspection
Advisory Board consisting of eight persons appointed by
the director, who are licensed under this chapter, and
who are subject to payment of the inspection tonnage tax
in accordance with this chapter. The director may
appoint one additional member to the board who shall be
a public member. The members of the board shall receive
no salary, but are entitled to payment of necessary
traveling expenses in accordance with Department of
Personnel Administration rules. These expenses shall be
paid out of appropriations made to the department.

Upon the director’s request, the board shall submit to
the director the names of three or more natural persons,
each of whom shall be a citizen and resident of this state
and not a producer, shipper, or processor nor financially
interested in any producer, shipper, or processor, for
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appointment by the director as a public member of the
board. The director may appoint one of the nominees as
the public member on the board. If all nominees are
unsatisfactory to the director, the board shall continue to
submit lists of nominees until the director has made a
selection. Any vacancy in the office of the public member
of the board shall be filled by appointment by the director
from the nominee or nominees similarly qualified
submitted by the board. The public member of the board
shall represent the interests of the general public in all
matters coming before the board and shall have the same
voting and other rights and immunities as other members
of the board.

SEC. 6. Section 27574 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

27574. The committee shall meet at the call of its
chairman, the director, or at the request of any three
members of the committee. The committee shall meet at
least once a year. Necessary expenditures incurred by the
committee members in attending committee meetings
may be reimbursed in accordance with Department of
Personnel Administration rules.

SEC. 7. Section 29028 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

29028. Each member of the board shall serve without
compensation, but each member shall be reimbursed for
actual and necessary expenses, including travel expenses,
incurred in attending meetings of the board and any
other official duty authorized by the board and approved
by the director. The reimbursements shall be made in
accordance with the rules of the Department of
Personnel Administration.

SEC. 8. Section 40576 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

40576. Each member of the committee, or any
alternate member serving in the absence of a regular
member, may, with the approval of the director, be
reimbursed for the actual and necessary expenses
incurred in the performance of his or her official duties.
However, a member or alternate member may not
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receive any other consideration for serving on the
committee. The reimbursement shall be made at the rate
permitted under the rules of the Department of
Personnel Administration.

SEC. 9. Section 41008 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

41008. Each member of the committee, any alternate
member serving in the absence of a regular member, and
any member of an advisory committee appointed by the
chairman of the committee, may, with approval of the
director, be reimbursed for the actual and necessary
expenses incurred in the performance of their official
duties. However, members may not receive any other
consideration. Any of these reimbursements shall be
made at the rate permitted under the rules of the
Department of Personnel Administration.

SEC. 10. Section 41867 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

41867. Each member of the committee, any alternate
member serving in the absence of a regular member, and
any member of an advisory committee appointed by the
chairman of the committee, may, with approval of the
director, be reimbursed for the actual necessary expenses
incurred in the performance of their official duties. Any
reimbursement shall be made at the rate permitted
under the rules of the Department of Personnel
Administration and a member shall not receive any other
compensation.

SEC. 11. Section 52885 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

52885. No board member, alternate, member of a
committee who is a nonmember of the board, or ex officio
member shall receive a salary, but may, if approved by
the board, be allowed per diem in accordance with
Department of Personnel Administration rules for each
day spent in actual attendance on, or in traveling to and
from, meetings of the board or committees of the board,
or on special assignment for the board.

SEC. 12. Section 3541 of the Government Code is
amended to read:
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3541. (a) There is in state government the Public
Employment Relations Board which shall be
independent of any state agency and shall consist of five
members. The members of the board shall be appointed
by the Governor by and with the advice and consent of
the Senate. One of the original members shall be chosen
for a term of one year, one for a term of three years, and
one for a term of five years. The first term for the two new
members of the board resulting from the expansion of the
board to five members shall be reduced by the Governor
as necessary so that the term of only one member of the
board shall expire in any given year. Thereafter, terms
shall be for a period of five years, except that any person
chosen to fill a vacancy shall be appointed only for the
unexpired term of the member whom he or she succeeds.
Members of the board shall be eligible for reappointment.
The Governor shall select one member to serve as
chairperson. A member of the board may be removed by
the Governor upon notice and hearing for neglect of duty
or malfeasance in office, but for no other cause.

(b) A vacancy in the board shall not impair the right
of the remaining members to exercise all the powers of
the commission, and three members of the board shall at
all times constitute a quorum.

(c) The board may delegate its powers to any group of
three or more board members. Nothing shall preclude
any board member from participating in any case
pending before the board.

(d) Members of the board shall hold no other public
office in the state, and shall not receive any other
compensation for services rendered.

(e) Each member of the board shall receive the salary
provided for by Chapter 6 (commencing with Section
11550) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2. In addition to his
or her salary, each member of the board shall be
reimbursed for all actual and necessary expenses incurred
by him or her in the performance of his or her duties,
subject to the rules of the Department of Personnel
Administration relative to the payment of these expenses
to state officers generally.
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(f) The board shall appoint an executive director who
shall be the chief administrative officer. The executive
director shall appoint other persons that may, from time
to time, be deemed necessary for the performance of the
board’s administrative functions, prescribe their duties,
fix their compensation, and provide for reimbursement
of their expenses in the amounts made available therefor
by appropriation. The executive director shall be a person
familiar with employer-employee relations. The
executive director shall be subject to removal at the
pleasure of the board. The Governor shall appoint a
general counsel, upon the recommendation of the board,
to assist the board in the performance of its functions
under this chapter. The general counsel shall serve at the
pleasure of the board.

(g) The executive director and general counsel
serving the board on December 31, 1977, shall become
employees of the Public Employment Relations Board
and shall continue to serve at the discretion of the board.
A person so employed may, independently of the
Attorney General, represent the board in any litigation or
other matter pending in a court of law to which the board
is a party or in which it is otherwise interested.

(h) The Governor shall appoint one legal adviser for
each member of the board upon the recommendation of
that board member. Each appointee shall serve at the
pleasure of the recommending board member and shall
receive a salary as shall be fixed by the board with the
approval of the Department of Personnel
Administration.

(i) Attorneys serving the board on May 19, 1978, shall
not be appointed as legal advisers to board members
pursuant to subdivision (h) until the time that they have
attained permanent civil service status.

(j) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the member of
the board appointed by the Governor for the term
beginning on January 1, 1991, shall not be subject to the
advice and consent of the Senate.

SEC. 13. Section 8164.1 of the Government Code is
amended to read:
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8164.1. There is in state government a Capitol Area
Committee consisting of nine members who shall be
appointed in the following manner:

(a) Four members of the committee shall be
appointed by the Governor of which at least one member
shall be appointed from a list of three candidates
submitted by the City of Sacramento and at least one
member shall be appointed from a list of three candidates
submitted by the County of Sacramento. Two members
shall be appointed for a term expiring December 31, 1979,
and two for a term expiring December 31, 1981.

(b) Two members shall be appointed by the Speaker
of the Assembly, one of whom may be a Member of the
Assembly, and two members shall be appointed by the
Senate Rules Committee, one of whom may be a Member
of the Senate. Legislative members of the committee
shall meet and, except as otherwise provided by the
Constitution, advise the department to the extent that
the advisory participation is not incompatible with their
respective positions as Members of the Legislature. Of
the four appointments by the Legislature, two shall be
appointed for a term expiring December 31, 1979, and
two for a term expiring December 31, 1981.

(c) One shall be appointed by and serve at the
pleasure of the director.

Subsequent appointments pursuant to subdivisions (a)
and (b) shall be for terms of four years, ending on
December 31st of the fourth year after the end of the
prior term, except that appointments to fill vacancies
occurring for any reason other than the expiration of the
term shall be for the unexpired portion of the term in
which they occur. The members of the board shall hold
office until their successors are appointed and qualify.

The members of the committee shall not receive
compensation from the state for their services under this
article but, when called to attend a meeting of the
committee, shall be reimbursed for their actual and
necessary expenses incurred in connection with the
meeting in accordance with the rules of the Department
of Personnel Administration.
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SEC. 14. Section 8870.4 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

8870.4. The members of the Seismic Safety
Commission shall serve without compensation but shall
be paid per diem expenses of fifty dollars ($50) for each
day’s attendance at a meeting of the commission, plus
actual necessary travel expenses as determined by
Department of Personnel Administration rules.

SEC. 15. Section 11101 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

11101. The Controller and any other state disbursing
officer using that machine may secure forgery insurance
protecting himself or herself and all funds under his or her
control or under the control of the state agency to which
the disbursing officer is attached against forgery resulting
from or occasioned by the use of the machine, or which
would not have occurred had the machine not been in
use.

SEC. 16. Section 13332.07 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

13332.07. No funds shall be used to purchase
furnishings for any house, mobilehome, or apartment of
three or more rooms other than a dormitory that is rented
to a state employee. This provision shall not apply to the
purchase of refrigerators, heaters, air-conditioning
equipment, stoves, linoleum, or equipment normally
furnished in the construction of a house, as may be
determined by the Department of Personnel
Administration. It is the intent of the Legislature that
furnishings are not to be provided by the state and that
no moneys shall be paid from any appropriation for their
replacement or repair, except in connection with the
disposal thereof.

SEC. 17. Section 13450 of the Government Code is
repealed.

SEC. 18. Section 13450.1 of the Government Code is
repealed.

SEC. 19. Section 13943.2 of the Government Code is
amended to read:
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13943.2. A state agency may refrain from collecting
taxes, licenses, fees, or money owed to the state where the
amount to be collected is two hundred fifty dollars ($250)
or less and where the amount owed to the state is
uncollectible or does not justify the cost of collection. This
authority may be revoked by the board if the board finds
that the agency abused its discretion to refrain from
collecting taxes, licenses, fees, or money owed to the state.
Nothing contained in this section shall be construed as
releasing any person from the payment of any money due
the state.

SEC. 21. Section 15865 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

15865. Whenever the board finds that any portion of
the funds in any appropriation for the acquisition of real
property under this part is unneeded for the acquisition
of the site for which the appropriation was made, the
Director of Finance may, upon the recommendation of
the board, authorize the transfer of the unneeded funds
to any other appropriation for the acquisition of real
property made for expenditure under this part and in
augmentation of the other appropriation. However, no
part of any appropriation made for expenditure pursuant
to this part for the acquisition of a site for the use of an
institution, college, school, or other agency within a state
department shall be transferred to an appropriation for
the acquisition of a site for the use of an institution,
college, school, or other agency within another state
department. For the purposes of this section
appropriations for sites for state office buildings, state
garages, state warehouses, and official residences are for
the use of the Department of General Services.

SEC. 22. Section 15866 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

15866. Without at the time furnishing vouchers and
itemized statements, the board may withdraw from any
appropriation made for expenditure under this part a
sum that may be approved by the Director of Finance for
use as a revolving fund where payment of compensation
or cash advances are necessary.
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SEC. 23. Section 16304.6a of the Government Code is
repealed.

SEC. 24. Section 16475 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

16475. As of December 31 and June 30 all interest
earned and other increment derived from investments
made pursuant to this article shall, on order of the
Controller, be deposited in the Surplus Money
Investment Fund. The Controller, after deducting an
amount equal to the reasonable costs incurred by the
Treasurer and the Controller in carrying out this article,
shall apportion, as of December 31st and June 30th of each
year, to the following funds in the Treasury, interest
earned or increment derived from the investments
authorized by this article for the six calendar months
ending with those dates:

(a) The General Fund.
(b) Each fund into which are deposited or which

contains moneys collected from any tax now or hereafter
imposed by this state upon the manufacture, sale,
distribution, or use of motor vehicle fuel, for use in motor
vehicles upon the public streets and highways.

(c) Each fund into which are deposited or which
contains moneys collected from motor vehicle and other
vehicle registration license fees or from any other tax or
license fee now or hereafter imposed by the state upon
vehicles, motor vehicles or the operation thereof, except
those taxes and license fees that, by the provisions of
Section 7 of Article XIX of the Constitution, are exempted
from the provisions of Section 2 of Article XIX.

(d) Each fund into which are deposited or that
contains moneys collected under any law of this state
relating to the protection, conservation, propagation, or
preservation of fish, game, mollusks, or crustaceans, and
fines imposed by any court for the violation of any of those
laws.

(e) Each fund into which are deposited or that
contains moneys available for construction, repair,
replacement, maintenance or operation of public works
of the state, including, but not limited to, the facilities of
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the State Water Resources Development System, as
defined in Section 12931 of the Water Code, toll facilities
financed, built, or acquired pursuant to the California
Toll Bridge Authority Act (Chapter 1 (commencing with
Section 30000) of Division 17 of the Streets and Highways
Code), or moneys available for the payment of principal
or interest on bonds issued to provide for the construction
of those facilities.

(f) Every other fund in respect to which the Director
of Finance on the advice of the Attorney General
determines that the operation of the California
Constitution or the United States Constitution prohibits
the expenditure of interest received under this article
and allocated on the basis of amounts in that fund for
General Fund purposes.

(g) Each fund not included within subdivisions (a) to
(f), inclusive.

The apportionments shall be made by the Controller in
the following manner:

(1) All money not apportioned to the funds referred to
in subdivisions (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (g) shall be
apportioned to the General Fund.

(2) There shall be apportioned to each of the funds
referred to in subdivisions (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (g),
an amount directly proportionate to the respective
amounts transferred from those funds to the Surplus
Money Investment Fund and the length of time the
amounts remained therein.

(3) Interest accrued or paid to the Pooled Money
Investment Account from the proceeds of tax-exempt
obligations on loans made pursuant to Section 16312 or
16313, to the extent thereof, shall be deemed apportioned
to the State Highway Account or any other accounts that
may be designated by the Controller pursuant to Section
16654, but only to the extent of its proportionate earnings
as determined under paragraph (2). This paragraph shall
neither increase nor decrease the amount of earnings
apportioned to any fund or account in accordance with
this section. These moneys shall be deemed expended (or
applied to reimburse expenditures previously paid) first
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following the allocation of these interest earnings of the
Surplus Money Investment Fund to the State Highway
Account or any other accounts that may be designated by
the Controller pursuant to Section 16654. It is the intent
of the Legislature that this paragraph shall authorize the
Treasurer and the Controller to monitor the expenditure
of the proceeds of tax-exempt obligations in order to
comply with federal tax laws and shall neither increase
nor decrease the amount of bonds, notes, or other
obligations to be issued by the state or any subdivision
thereof, nor shall this paragraph be interpreted to
indicate that the allocation is contrary to any bond act.

SEC. 25. Section 16486 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

16486. For the purposes of this article, the following
definitions shall apply:

(a) ‘‘Investing authority,’’ with respect to any State
Treasury fund, means the state agency authorized by law
to purchase or sell bond investments on behalf of that
fund.

(b) ‘‘Effective date’’ means the date on which the sale
or transfer of bonds is to take effect.

(c) ‘‘Market value’’ means the market value of the
bonds to be sold, purchased, or transferred, as that value
is jointly determined by the respective investing
authorities of the funds affected by the transaction, plus
the accrued interest on the bonds, as of the effective date.
If the respective investing authorities fail to agree, the
‘‘market value’’ of the bonds shall be determined by the
Treasurer.

(d) ‘‘Bond’’ means any bond, note, or other form of
indebtedness that is a legal investment for any state fund
affected by the transaction.

SEC. 26. Section 16487 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

16487. The State Controller may establish procedures
for the purpose of carrying out the purposes set forth in
Section 16485. These procedures are exempt from the
Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 3.5
(commencing with Section 11340), Chapter 4



AB 2160 — 18 —

95

(commencing with Section 11370), and Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3).

SEC. 27. Section 21155 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

21155. If the board requests a person to submit to a
medical examination, he or she shall be entitled to
reimbursement for expenses of transportation, and meals
and lodging incident to the examination if he or she is
required to travel more than 50 miles one way. Standard
per diem rates in effect for state employees as authorized
by regulation of the Department of Personnel
Administration shall be used for the reimbursement.
However, higher costs of lodging may be paid if
supported by receipt and determined necessary by the
board. ‘‘Expenses of transportation’’ with respect to the
use of private transportation includes mileage fees from
the person’s home to the place of examination and back
to a maximum of 300 miles round trip or within the state
at the appropriate current rate per mile authorized to
state employees for use of private vehicles by regulation
of the Department of Personnel Administration plus
bridge tolls. The per diem and mileage may be paid to the
person by this system at the time he or she is given
notification of the time and place of examination.

SEC. 28. Section 29874 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

29874. If the Department of Finance determines that
the purchase will tend to effect the purpose of this article
and that the county is eligible to make application, it may,
with the approval of the Treasurer, purchase, in the name
of the state, registered warrants of the county in the
amount specified in the application or in any lesser
amount agreed to by the county and approved by the
State Department of Social Services.

SEC. 29. Section 685.3 of the Insurance Code is
amended to read:

685.3. To the extent permitted by the California
Constitution there is hereby imposed upon the
commissioner the duty to enforce Section 685. It shall be
the duty of the commissioner to initiate the enforcement
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and execution of Section 685 in respect to all matters
which by the California Constitution or laws of this state
require further or final action by other officials of this
state. In respect to any matter initiated by the
commissioner, it shall be the duty of the Board of
Equalization and the Controller to complete the
enforcement and execution of Section 685 in respect to
that matter within the scope of the duties and powers of
each as set forth in the California Constitution and laws
of this state.

SEC. 30. Section 3352 of the Labor Code is amended
to read:

3352. ‘‘Employee’’ excludes the following:
(a) Any person defined in subdivision (d) of Section

3351 who is employed by his or her parent, spouse, or
child.

(b) Any person performing services in return for aid
or sustenance only, received from any religious,
charitable, or relief organization.

(c) Any person holding an appointment as deputy
clerk, deputy sheriff, or deputy constable appointed for
his or her own convenience, and who receives no
compensation from the county or municipal corporation
or from the citizens thereof for his or her services as the
deputy. This exclusion is operative only as to employment
by the county or municipal corporation and does not
deprive any person so deputized from recourse against a
private person employing him or her for injury occurring
in the course of and arising out of the employment.

(d) Any person performing voluntary services at or for
a recreational camp, hut, or lodge operated by a nonprofit
organization, exempt from federal income tax under
Section 101(6) of the Internal Revenue Code, of which he
or she or a member of his or her family is a member and
who receives no compensation for those services other
than meals, lodging, or transportation.

(e) Any person performing voluntary service as a ski
patrolman who receives no compensation for those
services other than meals or lodging or the use of ski tow
or ski lift facilities.
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(f) Any person employed by a ski lift operator to work
at a snow ski area who is relieved of and not performing
any prescribed duties, while participating in recreational
activities on his or her own initiative.

(g) Any person, other than a regular employee,
participating in sports or athletics who receives no
compensation for the participation other than the use of
athletic equipment, uniforms, transportation, travel,
meals, lodgings, or other expenses incidental thereto.

(h) Any person defined in subdivision (d) of Section
3351 who was employed by the employer to be held liable
for less than 52 hours during the 90 calendar days
immediately preceding the date of the injury for injuries,
as defined in Section 5411, or during the 90 calendar days
immediately preceding the date of the last employment
in an occupation exposing the employee to the hazards of
the disease or injury for injuries, as defined in Section
5412, or who earned less than one hundred dollars ($100)
in wages from the employer during the 90 calendar days
immediately preceding the date of the injury for injuries,
as defined in Section 5411, or during the 90 calendar days
immediately preceding the date of the last employment
in an occupation exposing the employee to the hazards of
the disease or injury for injuries, as defined in Section
5412.

(i) Any person performing voluntary service for a
public agency or a private, nonprofit organization who
receives no remuneration for the services other than
meals, transportation, lodging, or reimbursement for
incidental expenses.

(j) Any person, other than a regular employee,
performing officiating services relating to amateur
sporting events sponsored by any public agency or
private, nonprofit organization, who receives no
remuneration for these services other than a stipend for
each day of service no greater than the amount
established by the Department of Personnel
Administration as a per diem expense for employees or
officers of the state. The stipend shall be presumed to
cover incidental expenses involved in officiating,
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including, but not limited to, meals, transportation,
lodging, rule books and courses, uniforms, and
appropriate equipment.

(k) Any student participating as an athlete in amateur
sporting events sponsored by any public agency, public or
private nonprofit college, university or school, who
receives no remuneration for the participation other than
the use of athletic equipment, uniforms, transportation,
travel, meals, lodgings, scholarships, grants-in-aid, or
other expenses incidental thereto.

(l) Any law enforcement officer who is regularly
employed by a local or state law enforcement agency in
an adjoining state and who is deputized to work under the
supervision of a California peace officer pursuant to
paragraph (4) of subdivision (a) of Section 832.6 of the
Penal Code.

(m) Any law enforcement officer who is regularly
employed by the Oregon State Police, the Nevada
Department of Motor Vehicles and Public Safety, or the
Arizona Department of Public Safety and who is acting
as a peace officer in this state pursuant to subdivision (a)
of Section 830.32 of the Penal Code.

(n) Any person, other than a regular employee,
performing services as a sports official for an entity
sponsoring an intercollegiate or interscholastic sports
event, or any person performing services as a sports
official for a public agency, public entity, or a private
nonprofit organization, which public agency, public
entity, or private nonprofit organization sponsors an
amateur sports event. For purposes of this subdivision,
‘‘sports official’’ includes an umpire, referee, judge,
scorekeeper, timekeeper, or other person who is a neutral
participant in a sports event.

SEC. 31. Section 322 of the Military and Veterans
Code is amended to read:

322. Officers, warrant officers, and enlisted men and
women on active duty in the service of the state, except
in situations described in Section 188, shall be reimbursed
for their necessary traveling and other expenses in
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accordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the
Department of Personnel Administration.

SEC. 32. Section 10302 of the Public Contract Code is
amended to read:

10302. Except in cases of emergency where
immediate purchase of supplies or equipment without
bid is necessary for the protection of the public health,
welfare, or safety, whenever the department purchases
supplies or equipment in excess of fifteen thousand
dollars ($15,000), all vendors who have notified the
department in writing they desire to bid on supplies or
equipment, and who have been prequalified in
accordance with this section, shall be furnished with
complete specifications as to the type, quality, quantity,
and whenever practicable the date, place, and method of
delivery of the equipment or supplies to be purchased. In
addition to notifying those persons, the department shall
post in a public place a copy of the specifications which
shall remain posted until seven days after an award has
been made. Whenever a purchase in excess of fifteen
thousand dollars ($15,000) is made under this section or
Section 10301 without the taking of bids, the department
shall prepare a written document stating the fact of the
purchase together with the facts requiring the purchase
of the supplies or equipment without the taking of bids.
This document shall be maintained by the department
and shall be available as a public record.

SEC. 33. Section 5008.4 of the Public Resources Code
is amended to read:

5008.4. Moneys deposited in the State Parks and
Recreation Fund pursuant to Section 1463.02 of the Penal
Code are available, when appropriated by the
Legislature, only for the following purposes:

(a) The payment of refunds of fines and forfeitures
determined by the Controller to have been erroneously
deposited in the fund.

(b) The training of department employees in the
Ranger/Lifeguard classification, including, but not
limited to, resource management and protection, law
enforcement, interpretation, first aid, cardiopulmonary
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resuscitation and medical technical training, subject to all
of the following:

(1) Reimbursement for training under the section
shall not exceed the reimbursement rates of the
Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training,
but reimbursements for salaries may be up to 100 percent
of actual costs.

(2) Reimbursements for salaries shall be allocated to
the assigned work locations of the employees receiving
training to be used for salary or overtime payments for
rangers and lifeguards assigned to those work locations.

(3) Expenditures under this subdivision in any fiscal
year shall not exceed 90 percent of the moneys on deposit
on June 30 of the preceding fiscal year.

SEC. 34. Section 6217 of the Public Resources Code is
amended to read:

6217. With the exception of revenues derived from
state school lands and from sources described in Sections
6217.6, 6301.5, 6301.6, 6855, and 8551 to 8558, inclusive, and
Section 6406 (insofar as the proceeds are from property
that has been distributed or escheated to the state in
connection with unclaimed estates of deceased persons),
the commission shall deposit in the State Treasury all
revenues, moneys, and remittances received by it under
this division, and under Chapter 138 of the Statutes of
1964, First Extraordinary Session, and these sums shall be
applied to the following obligations in the following
order:

(a) To the General Fund, the revenue necessary to
provide in any fiscal year for the following:

(1) Payment of refunds, authorized by the
commission, out of appropriations made for that purpose
by the Legislature.

(2) Payment of expenditures of the commission as
provided in the annual Budget Act approved by the
Legislature.

(3) Payments to cities and counties of the amounts
specified in Section 6817 for the purposes specified in that
section, and the revenues so deposited are appropriated
for that purpose.
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(4) Payments to cities and counties of the amounts
agreed to pursuant to Section 6875.

(b) To the California Water Fund each fiscal year the
amount of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000).

(c) To the Central Valley Water Project Construction
Fund each fiscal year the amount of five million dollars
($5,000,000).

(d) (1) To the General Fund, the amount of five
hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($525,000) for each
of the 1994–95, 1995–96, 1996–97, 1997–98, and 1998–99
fiscal years for distribution for public and private higher
education for use as up to two-thirds of the local matching
share for projects under the National Sea Grant College
and Program Act of 1966 (P.L. 89-688) approved, upon
the recommendation of the advisory panel appointed
pursuant to this section, by the Secretary of the Resources
Agency or his or her designee. The Secretary of the
Resources Agency shall submit a report to the Legislature
on or before January 1, 1993, that evaluates this program
and makes recommendations on whether changes should
be made to the program or whether it should be
continued. The Legislature shall consider
recommendations from the Secretary of the Resources
Agency and other interested parties on the benefits to the
people of the state derived from this program and shall
determine whether or not to continue similar
appropriations for subsequent fiscal years.

(2) There shall be an advisory panel to the Secretary
of the Resources Agency consisting of 17 members, which
shall do all of the following:

(A) Identify state needs that might be met through
Sea Grant research projects, including, but not limited to,
such fields as living marine resources, aquaculture, ocean
engineering, marine minerals, public recreation, coastal
physical processes and coastal and ocean resources
planning and management, and marine data acquisition
and dissemination, establish priorities for those needs,
and transmit those needs and priorities to the Legislature
not later than January 1 of each year and include them in
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all announcements of proposals for grants in the following
fiscal year.

(B) Review all applications for funding under this
section and make recommendations based upon the
priorities it establishes.

(C) Periodically review progress on Sea Grant
research projects subsequent to their approval and
funding under this section.

(D) Make recommendations to the Secretary of the
Resources Agency with respect to the implementation of
this section.

(3) The Secretary of the Resources Agency shall
appoint the following members of the advisory panel,
who shall serve at the pleasure of the secretary:

(A) A representative of the Department of Boating
and Waterways.

(B) A representative of the Department of
Conservation.

(C) A representative of the Department of Fish and
Game.

(D) The Executive Director of the California Coastal
Commission or his or her designee.

(E) A representative of the fish industry.
(F) A representative of the aquaculture industry.
(G) A representative of the ocean engineering

industry.
(H) A representative of the University of California.
(I) A representative of the California State University.
(J) A representative of a private California institution

of higher education which is participating in the National
Sea Grant Program.

(K) A representative of the State Lands Commission.
(L) A representative of the Office of Environmental

Health Hazard Assessment.
(M) A representative of the State Water Resources

Control Board.
(N) A representative of the Office of Oil Spill

Prevention and Response in the Department of Fish and
Game, designated by the administrator for oil spill
response.
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(4) The Senate Committee on Rules shall appoint one
Member of the Senate to the panel, who shall serve at the
pleasure of the Senate Committee on Rules.

(5) The Speaker of the Assembly shall appoint one
Member of the Assembly to the panel, who shall serve at
the pleasure of the Speaker. This member shall not be of
the same political party as the member appointed by the
Senate Committee on Rules.

(6) The Secretary of the Resources Agency, or the
secretary’s designee, shall serve as chairperson of the
panel. Panel members shall serve without compensation.

(7) The Sea Grant research projects selected for state
support under this subdivision shall have a clearly defined
benefit to the people of the state. These projects, to be
conducted by universities, colleges, or other institutions
participating in the California Sea Grant College
Program, shall be applicable to marine and coastal
resources management, policy, science, and engineering
issues that face the state now or in the reasonably
foreseeable future. The Legislature hereby finds and
declares that the funding provided by this subdivision is
needed to stimulate the development and utilization of
ocean and coastal resources by working constructively
with private sector firms and individuals. The Legislature
further recognizes the high productivity of the California
Sea Grant College Program, the only statewide program
systematically devoted to supporting fundamental
research, education, and extension activities on the
diversity of problems related to marine resource
protection and development. Nothing in this subdivision
shall be construed to preclude the application for funding
of any project that would be eligible for funding under
the terms of the National Sea Grant College and Program
Act of 1966.

(e) To the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher
Education for the 1984–85 fiscal year the amount of one
hundred two million one hundred sixty-eight thousand
dollars ($102,168,000), and for each fiscal year thereafter,
the amount necessary to provide for an unencumbered
balance available for appropriation on July 1 of each fiscal
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year of one hundred twenty-five million dollars
($125,000,000).

(f) To the Energy and Resources Fund each fiscal
year, commencing with the 1985–86 fiscal year, the
amount of sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000).

(g) To the Special Account for Capital Outlay, the
balance of all revenues in excess of the amount
distributed under subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and
(f).

The commission may authorize the refund of moneys
received or collected by it illegally or by mistake,
inadvertence, or error. Claims authorized by the
commission shall be filed with the Controller, and the
Controller shall draw his or her warrant against the
General Fund in payment of the refund from any
appropriation made for that purpose.

All references in any law to former Section 6816, which
was repealed by Chapter 981 of the Statutes of 1968, shall
be deemed to refer to this section.

SEC. 36. Section 30179 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code is amended to read:

30179. Interest shall be computed, allowed, and paid
upon any overpayment for the purchase of stamps or
meter register settings at the modified adjusted rate per
month established pursuant to Section 6591.5, from the
26th day of the calendar month following the period
during which the overpayment was made. In addition, a
refund or credit shall be made of any interest imposed
upon the claimant with respect to the amount being
refunded or credited.

The interest shall be paid as follows:
(a) In the case of a refund, to the 25th day of the

calendar month following the date upon which the
claimant is notified by the board that a claim may be filed.

(b) In the case of a credit, to the same date as that to
which interest is computed on the tax or amount against
which the credit is applied.

SEC. 37. Section 30366 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code is amended to read:
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30366. Interest shall be computed, allowed, and paid
upon any overpayment of any amount of tax at the
modified adjusted rate per month established pursuant to
Section 6591.5, from the 26th day of the calendar month
following the period during which the overpayment was
made. In addition, a refund or credit shall be made of any
interest imposed upon the claimant with respect to the
amount being refunded or credited.

The interest shall be paid as follows:
(a) In the case of a refund, to the 25th day of the

calendar month following the date upon which the
claimant is notified by the board that a claim may be filed.

(b) In the case of a credit, to the same date as that to
which interest is computed on the tax or amount against
which the credit is applied.

SEC. 38. Section 32405 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code is amended to read:

32405. Interest shall be computed, allowed, and paid
upon any overpayment of any amount of tax at the
modified adjusted rate per month established pursuant to
Section 6591.5, from the 16th day of the calendar month
following the period during which the overpayment was
made. In addition, a refund or credit shall be made of any
interest imposed upon the claimant with respect to the
amount being refunded or credited.

The interest shall be paid as follows:
(a) In the case of a refund, to the 15th day of the

calendar month following the date upon which the
claimant is notified by the board that a claim may be filed.

(b) In the case of a credit, to the same date as that to
which interest is computed on the tax or amount against
which the credit is applied.

SEC. 39. Section 43455 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code is amended to read:

43455. Interest shall be computed, allowed, and paid
upon any overpayment of any amount of tax at the
modified adjusted rate per month established pursuant to
Section 6591.5, from the first day of the monthly period
following the period during which the overpayment was
made. For purposes of this section, ‘‘monthly period’’
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means the month commencing on the day after the due
date of the payment through the same date as the due
date in each successive month. In addition, a refund or
credit shall be made of any interest imposed upon the
claimant with respect to the amount being refunded or
credited.

The interest shall be paid as follows:
(a) In the case of a refund, to the 15th day of the

calendar month following the date upon which the
claimant is notified by the board that a claim may be filed.

(b) In the case of a credit, to the same date as that to
which interest is computed on the tax or amount against
which the credit is applied.

SEC. 40. Section 45655 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code is amended to read:

45655. Interest shall be computed, allowed, and paid
upon any overpayment of any amount of fee at the
modified adjusted rate per month established pursuant to
Section 6591.5, from the first day of the monthly period
following the period during the period for which the
overpayment was made. For purposes of this section,
‘‘monthly period’’ means the month commencing on the
day after the due date of the payment through the same
date as the due date in each successive month. In
addition, a refund or credit shall be made of any interest
imposed upon the claimant with respect to the amount
being refunded or credited.

The interest shall be paid as follows:
(a) In the case of a refund, to the 15th day of the

calendar month following the date upon which the
claimant is notified by the board that a claim may be filed.

(b) In the case of a credit, to the same date as that to
which interest is computed on the fee or amount against
which the credit is applied.

SEC. 40.5. Section 45655 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code is amended to read:

45655. Interest shall be computed, allowed, and paid
upon any overpayment of any amount of fee at the
modified adjusted rate per month established pursuant to
Section 6591.5, from the first day of the monthly period
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following the period for which the overpayment was
made. For purposes of this section, ‘‘monthly period’’
means the month commencing on the day after the due
date of the payment through the same date as the due
date in each successive month. In addition, a refund or
credit shall be made of any interest imposed upon the
claimant with respect to the amount being refunded or
credited.

The interest shall be paid as follows:
(a) In the case of a refund, to the last day of the

monthly period following the date upon which the
claimant is notified by the board that a claim may be filed.

(b) In the case of a credit, to the same date as that to
which interest is computed on the fee or amount against
which the credit is applied.

SEC. 41. Section 50142.1 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code is amended to read:

50142.1. Interest shall be computed, allowed, and paid
upon any overpayment of any amount of fee at the
modified adjusted rate per month established pursuant to
Section 6591.5, from the 26th day of the calendar month
following the period during which the overpayment was
made. In addition, a refund or credit shall be made of any
interest imposed upon the claimant with respect to the
amount being refunded or credited.

The interest shall be paid as follows:
(a) In the case of a refund, to the 25th day of the

calendar month following the date upon which the
claimant is notified by the board that a claim may be filed.

(b) In the case of a credit, to the same date as that to
which interest is computed on the fee or amount against
which the credit is applied.

SEC. 42. Section 1011 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code is amended to read:

1011. All expenses incurred in returning these
persons to other states shall be paid by this state, but the
expense of returning residents of this state shall be borne
by the states making the returns.

The cost and expense incurred in effecting the
transportation of these persons shall be paid from the
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funds appropriated for that purpose, or, if necessary, from
the money appropriated for the care of these persons.

SEC. 43. Section 1077 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code is repealed.

SEC. 44. Section 4121 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code is amended to read:

4121. All expenses incurred in returning these
persons to other states shall be paid by this state, the
person or his or her relatives, but the expense of returning
residents of this state shall be borne by the states making
the returns.

The cost and expense incurred in effecting the
transportation of these nonresident persons to the states
in which they have residence shall be advanced from the
funds appropriated for that purpose, or, if necessary, from
the money appropriated for the care of delinquent or
mentally disordered persons .

SEC. 45. Section 4310 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code is repealed.

SEC. 46. Section 4490 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code is repealed.

SEC. 47. Section 40.5 of this bill incorporates
amendments to Section 45655 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code proposed by both this bill and SB 1832. It
shall only become operative if (1) both bills are enacted
and become effective on January 1, 1997, (2) each bill
amends Section 45655 of the Revenue and Taxation Code,
and (3) this bill is enacted after SB 1832, in which case
Section 40 of this bill shall not become operative.
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Approved

Governor

, 1996


